income. There are no flows between the parent and KTLPL and therefore, there are no other currency risks

or exposures at the reporting date. As stated under note 3 - Functional currency, the board has decided not

to hedge its exposure to INR as the project is based in India and the cash balance, capex, debt, operating

expenses and revenue are all expected to be in INR and hence no foreign exchange risk exists.

Currency risk exposure arises from financial instruments that are denominated in a currency that is not the

functional currency of the entity in which they are recognised. Therefore as the cash balance is

denominated in INR and the functional currency of the entity holding the cash is INR, no currency risk

exposure arises.

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the cash and

cash equivalents available with the Indian entity of INR 3,647 million (£37.16 million) as on reporting date

[prior period INR 3,835 million (£38.83 million)]. In computing the below sensitivity analysis, the

management has assumed the following % movement between foreign currency (INR) and the underlying

functional currency (£):

Functional Currency (£) 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

INR +- 10% +- 10%

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to appreciation or depreciation in functional currency vis-

à-vis the currency in which the foreign currency cash and cash equivalents are denominated:

Functional currency £
(depreciation by

10%)

£
(appreciation by 10%)

  £000 £000

31 December 2015 3,716   (3,716)

31 December 2014 3,883   (3,883)

If the functional currency (£) had weakened with respect to foreign currency (INR) by the percentages

mentioned above, for year ended 31 December 2015 then the effect will be change in profit and equity for

the year by £3.71 million (prior period £3.88 million). If the functional currency had strengthened with respect

to the various currencies, there would be an equal and opposite impact on profit and equity for each year.

This exchange difference arising due to foreign currency exchange rate variances on translating a foreign

operation into the presentation currency results in a translation risk.

[…]

The base rate set by the bank may be changed periodically as per the discretion of the bank in line with

Reserve Bank of India (RBI) guidelines. Based on the current economic outlook and RBI Guidance,

management expects the Indian economy to enter a lower interest rate regime as moderating inflation will

allow the RBI and thus the banks to lower its base rate in the coming quarters.

Interest rate sensitivity

At 31 December 2015, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings

at variable interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Group's money market funds is considered

immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/-

1% (2014: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of

current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for

each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in

interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

Year Profit for the Year
£000

Equity, net of tax
£000

  +1% -1% +1% -1%

31 December 2025  (15)  15  (10)  10

31 December 2024  (91)  91  (60)  60

31 December 2023 (174) 174 (114) 114

31 December 2022 (254) 254 (167) 167

31 December 2021 (333) 333 (218) 218

31 December 2020 (402) 402 (263) 263

31 December 2019 (456) 456 (299) 299

31 December 2018 (487) 487 (319) 319

31 December 2017 (486) 486 (318) 318

31 December 2016  (340)  340  (223)  223

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Group. The Group's maximum

exposure (£37.06 million) to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at

the reporting date. The Group's policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties. The Group has no

significant concentrations of credit risk.

The Group does not concentrate any of its deposits in one bank or a non-banking finance company (NBFC).

This is seen as being prudent. Credit risk is managed by the management having conducted its own due